Reporting’. The project will end by February 2024. The value of the project is US$91,324. Upon
signing of the SSFA, a disbursement of US$70,000 was released; the only tranche released to
date. Further disbursements will be released based on project status and expenditure reports
and submission of work plans.

- 36 -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY ENVIRONMENTAL TRUST FUND

September 30, 2022

NOTE R — RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The restatement of the 2021 comparative figures resulted from accounting for the revaluation of
properties in 2010, the valuation done was for insurance purposes as stated in the letter from GA.
Farrell & Associates. This resulted in an overstatement of the property values and as a consequence,
depreciation expense was overstated in the subsequent years. Based on lAS 8, this error has been
retrospectively corrected and the adjustments have been retrospectively applied.

Impact of Restatement

The following summarizes the impact of the restatement on the Authority’s financial statements.

As previously
reported As restated

Statement of Financial Position 2021 Adjustments 2021

Property, plant and equipment $ 52,196,675 $ 1,927,269 $ 54,123,944

GORIT fund 29,537,500 4,831,178 34,368,678

Revaluation reserve 19,815,644 (2,903,907) 16,911,737

As previously
reported As restated

Statement of Comprehensive Income 2021 Adjustments 2021

Depreciation $ 2,911,950 $ (514,838) $ 2,397,112

Total expenses 41,916,226 (514,838) 41,401,388

Net surplus for the year 2768,517 514,838 3,283,355

NOTE S — SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There are no subsequent events occurring after the statement of financial position date and before the
date of approval of these financial statements by the Trustees that require adjustment to or disclosure in
these financial statements.

- 37 -